

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	08 Civ. 6978 (TPG)
	:	09 Civ. 1707 (TPG)
- against -	:	09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and	:	
ACP MASTER, LTD.,	:	
	:	09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC	:	
and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,	:	10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)
Plaintiffs,	:	10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
	:	10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)
- against -	:	
	:	
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	<i>(captions continue on following pages)</i>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NML’S MOTIONS FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PREVENTING THE REPUBLIC FROM SERVICING ITS
RESTRUCTURED DEBT**

----- X
 BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
 : 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 ----- X

OLIFANT FUND, LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 ----- X

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, : 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)
 :
 - against - :
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 ----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Court’s Previous Rejection Of NML’s Request For Injunctive Relief.....	4
B. The Present Motions.....	7
C. The “Me Too” Motions	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD AGAIN REJECT NML’S MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PREVENTING THE REPUBLIC FROM SERVICING ITS RESTRUCTURED DEBT	10
II. THE REQUESTED INJUNCTION VIOLATES THE FSIA AND APPLICABLE STATE LAW	13
III. NML CANNOT OTHERWISE SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	16
A. NML Has Not Suffered Irreparable Harm And Otherwise Has An Adequate Remedy At Law.....	17
B. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Militate Decidedly In Favor Of Denying NML Its Requested Injunctive Relief	21
C. As Previously Demonstrated, NML Misreads The Pari Passu Clause And Is Barred By The Doctrine Of Laches	22
IV. NML IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PREVENTING THE REPUBLIC FROM ALTERING THE WAY IN WHICH IT SERVICES ITS RESTRUCTURED DEBT	23
A. NML Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm.....	23

	Page
B. NML Is Unable To Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Or The Existence Of Sufficiently Serious Questions Going To The Merits.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arctic Ocean Int’l Ltd. v. High Seas Ltd.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1056 (LAP), 2009 WL 5103283 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2009)	17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	13
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 2925072 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010)	14
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)	13-14
<i>Bass v. Bass</i> , 528 N.Y.S.2d 558 (1st Dep’t 1988)	14
<i>Black United Fund of N.J., Inc. v. Kean</i> , 763 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 282 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 24
<i>Caribbean S.S. Co., S.A. v. Sonmez Denizcilik Ve Ticaret A.S.</i> , 598 F.2d 1264 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22-23
<i>Centauri Shipping Ltd. v. W. Bulk Carriers KS</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	19
<i>Chan v. Reno</i> , 991 F. Supp. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	10-11
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20

	Page(s)
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	16
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005)	12, 22
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Gen. Atomics Techs. Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	20
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Guinness Harp Corp. v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Haulage Enters. Corp. v. Hempstead Res. Recovery Corp.</i> , 426 N.Y.S.2d 52 (2d Dep't 1980).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Zuckerman</i> 670 N.Y.S.2d 572 (Sur. Ct. 1998).....	14
<i>Marine Midland Trust Co. of N. Y. v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1939).....	19
<i>Merit Capital Grp., LLC v. Trio Indus. Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 7690 (RCC), 2005 WL 53283 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005).....	18
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Nacional Financiera, S.N.C. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1571 (JSM), 2003 WL 1878415 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	17
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	17
<i>O'Neil v. Poitras</i> , 551 N.Y.S.2d 92 (4th Dep't 1990).....	17

	Page(s)
<i>Plenum Fin. & Invs. Ltd. v. Bank of Zambia</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8350 (KMW), 1995 WL 600818 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1995)	18-19
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2-3, 22
<i>Rossini v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 11-100-cv, 2011 WL 2600404 (2d Cir. July 1, 2011)	14
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 352 F. App'x 519 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Septembertide Publ'g, B.V. v. Stein & Day, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Weston Compagnie Finance et D'Investissement, S.A. v. La Republica del Ecuador</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2698 (LMM), 1993 WL 267282 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 1993)	19
<i>Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co. Ltd.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5222(b).....	14-15
U.C.C. § 4-A-503.....	15
Other Authorities	
96 N.Y. Jur. 2d <i>Specific Performance</i> § 53	19-20
Philip R. Wood, <i>Sovereign State Restructurings and Credit Default Swaps</i> , Butterworths J. of Int'l Banking & Fin. L. 559 (2011).....	10
